SERIES 70
TUNNEL DAMPER MODEL ELECTRIC ACTUATOR
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL
BRAY Series 70 Tunnel Damper Electric Actuator
Operation and Maintenance Manual
1
Table of Contents
Safety Instructions - Definition of Terms  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   2

for a minimum of 1 hour without the use of an insulated
thermal blanket.
Part Numbering System Reference chart
Series Torque Code Speed Product Style Voltage Trim DIR
70 AAA W 113 X Y 536 /Z
Housing
Size
Part Number
Torque
(In.Lbs)
Speed, ¼ Turn
(Seconds)
Supply
(Voltage)
12 70-0122-113E0-536 1200 15 120 VAC
12 70-0202-113E0-536 2000 15 120 VAC
30 70-0302-113E0-536 3000 18 120 VAC
30 70-0502-113E0-536 5000 18 120 VAC
Use this chart as a guide to interpret the S70 Tunnel Damper electric actuator part number.
W - DESIGNATES THE SPEED
2 15/18 seconds
X - DESIGNATES STYLE
E Basic Unit - Declutchable
Y - DESIGNATES THE VOLTAGE
0 120VAC
/Z - DESIGNATES DIRECTION OF OPEN TRAVEL
/CW Clockwise
/CCW Counter-Clockwise
BRAY Series 70 Tunnel Damper Electric Actuator
Operation and Maintenance Manual
4
MANUAL OVERRIDE OPERATION
(DECLUTCHABLE)
The manual override operates similar to a watch adjusting
knob. To engage the manual override, simply pull the hand-
wheel to its outermost position. A yellow stripe is revealed
for visual indication that the unit cannot run electrically.
The two handwheel positions, engaged and disengaged,
are held in place with the use of spring plungers. The hand-
wheel remains in position until physically moved. Rotating
the handwheel in the clockwise direction will rotate the
output shaft in the same clockwise direction and vice-versa.
!   CAUTION
A label on the handwheel hub warns users not to exceed
a specific rim pull force, for each size of actuator. If the
rim pull force is exceeded, the roll pin securing the hand-
wheel onto the manual override shaft is designed to shear,
thus preventing more serious internal gearing damage.
PRE-INSTALLATION STORAGE
Actuators are not weatherproof until properly installed
on the valve or prepared for storage. Bray cannot accept
responsibility for deterioration caused on-site once the
cover is removed.
!   NOTICE
Units are shipped with two metal screw-in plugs  to pre-
vent foreign matter from entering the unit. To prevent
condensation from forming inside these units, maintain
a near constant external temperature and store in a well-
ventilated, clean, dry room away from vibration.
Power should be supplied to the heater via conduit entry
and appropriate sealing gland.
Store units on a shelf or wooden pallet in order to protect
against floor dampness.
Keep units covered to protect against dust and dirt.
INSTALLATION
MOUNTING TO A VALVE
All Bray Series 70 electric actuators are suitable for direct
mounting on Bray butterfly valves.  With proper mounting